
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Hobbs
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 444243
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 16 January 2018

Notice of meeting

Cabinet 

Date: Wednesday, 24 January 2018

Time: 7.00 pm

Place: Goddard Room, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility
I.T.E. Harvey (Leader) Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
A.C. Harman (Deputy Leader) Deputy Leader and Communications
M.M. Attewell Community Wellbeing
C.B. Barnard Planning and Economic Development
M.P.C. Francis Housing
N.J. Gething Environment and Compliance
A.J. Mitchell Corporate Management
O. Rybinski Customer Service, Estates and Transport
H.R.D. Williams Finance

Public

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies for absence
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes 5 - 14
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 as a 
correct record.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members.

4.  Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 
2018 - Key Decision

15 - 108

Councillor Gething

To consider the implementation of the Spelthorne Borough 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2018.

5.  Contract for refurbishment of Elmsleigh Centre Lifts - Key Decision 109 - 112
Councillor Barnard

To consider a report on the refurbishment of lifts serving the Elmsleigh 
Centre south wing car park.

6.  Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Key Decision 113 - 168
Councillor Williams

To consider the Council’s Fees and Charges for 2018-19.

7.  Treasury Management half-yearly report 169 - 180
Councillor Williams

To note the Treasury Management half-yearly report for 2017/18.

8.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 181 - 198
Councillor Williams

To consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19 and 
make a recommendation to Council.



3

9.  Leader's announcements
To receive any announcements from the Leader.

10.  Urgent items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of Cabinet

12 December 2017

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing

Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance
Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management

Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport
Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

Apologies:
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor S.J. Burkmar
Councillor S.C. Mooney

2428  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 22 November 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2429  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2430  Petition about train horn disturbance at Shortwood Common 
footpath crossing 

Cabinet received a petition signed by 88 residents seeking an alternative 
solution to trains using their horns as they approach the footpath at 
Shortwood Common, Staines-upon-Thames.

Mrs Sheila Davies spoke on behalf of the petitioners explaining the effect on 
both their physical and mental health of being disturbed by train horns 
throughout the day and late into the night. 

Councillor Gething, Portfolio Holder for Environment acknowledged on behalf 
of the Council, that the noise from train horns was affecting residents who live 
close to the Shortwood Common pedestrian railway crossing during the day 
and until late at night. He expressed his sympathy for the residents and 
commented that although the
[...]
in this 
report;

2. Formally agrees the offer submitted, and authorise the Chief Executive 
to undertake any necessary subsequent negotiations (including a 
further bid if required) and complete the acquisition of the asset (in 
consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance);

3. Authorises the Chief Finance Officer to decide:- 
(i) the most financially advantageous funding arrangements for 
the purchase, 
(ii) the most tax efficient method of holding the asset, and overall 
to ensure the acquisition is prudentially affordable;
 

4. Authorises the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into any legal 
documentation necessary to acquire the asset; and
 

Reason for Decision
It is anticipated that the acquisition of this property will:-

1. bring in a steady income stream for the term of the lease and
2. provide an income stream which will assist in the future ongoing 

financial stability of the Council.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

Page 12



Cabinet, 12 December 2017 - continued

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 20 December 
2017.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet  

24 January 2018 

 

Title The Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 
2018 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Jackie Taylor Group Head Neighbourhood Services 

Cabinet Member Councillor Nick Gething Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

1) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to 
proceed with the proposals made in this report and to 
implement the Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2018; 

2) Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to publish 
all notices required to implement the Spelthorne Borough 
Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2018; 

3) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services in 
consultation with the Head of Corporate Governance to 
consider and address any objections and to amend the 
proposals if necessary following the public consultation. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

To ensure that parking regulations in all off street car parks 
identified within this report are current and enforceable 

To support the Council’s aim for sustained Economic 
Development 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Council is able to control parking within its administrative area through 
the production of an Off Street Parking Places Order under the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. The order recommended within this report sets out the 
terms and conditions for use of Council owned car parks, and the charges 
and penalties which apply to those using the car park. Once made it would 
form the legal basis from which all future charges and enforcement actions 
are made. 

1.2 Due to the number of changes proposed to the existing 2016 order, a new Off 
Street Parking Places Order is proposed to implement these changes and 
produce a comprehensive and up to date order. A copy of the new order 
indicating the proposed changes to be made is attached at Appendix 1. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 
 

1.3 Dispensations for parking arrangements are regularly requested and account 
for a large portion of admin time and subsequent costs.  Consequently, the 
description of the dispensation charge has been amended to reflect this. 

1.4 Fishing clubs in Laleham have requested a permit for weekend fishing most of 
which would be overnight parking, a reduced rate over daily parking is 
suggested to encourage the use of the car park rather than verges and the 
roadside. The permit would run for 3 consecutive days between Friday & 
Monday and be valid for 24 hours each day.  

1.5 A comparison has been made with neighbouring authorities to assess parking 
charges, whilst we do not wish to price ourselves out of the market we need 
to ensure that charges are broadly similar and represent value for money. On 
that basis we have suggested a number of increas
[...]
0 Key changes included within the proposed Order are:- 

 Addition of a number of car parks within the Borough of Spelthorne to 
give greater control over the parking areas 

 Amendment to charge for dispensations 

 Introduce a permit for 3 consecutive days for fishing clubs 

 Increase parking charges where appropriate 

Page 16



 
 

 Remove specific season ticket pricing schedules for Ashford Chamber 
of Commerce within Ashford MSCP 

 Increase short term season ticket charges to encourage longer term 
season ticket requests 

 Increase the cost of season tickets for Blue Badge holders in Elmsleigh 
(MSCP) and surface car parks to make them more comparable with 
other pricing structures 

 Amend charging structures to reflect customer demands 

1.11 Before implementing the proposed Off Street Parking Order 2018 we are 
required to consult with members of the public. The 4 week consultation 
period consists of advertising the proposed order in the car parks, council 
offices, in the local paper and to statutory consultees.  

1.12 The Group Head of Neighbourhood Services in consultation with the Head of 
Corporate Governance will consider and address any objections and amend 
the proposals if necessary following the public consultation.  

1.13 If the new Order is approved we will be required to advertise in the car parks, 
council offices and local newspapers that the Order is in force and tariff 
boards will need to be amended. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 Implement the proposed Parking Order (Recommended option): 

In order to efficiently regulate the use of car parks and effectively prevent and 
enforce misuse, it is proposed that Cabinet approves and agrees to: 

(a) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to proceed with 
the proposals made in this report and implement the Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2018; 

(b) Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to publish all notices 
required to implement the Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2018; 

(c) Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Head of Corporate Governance to consider and address any 
objections and to amend the proposals if necessary following the public 
consultation. 

2.2 Do not implement the Parking Order (not recommended): 

If the proposed Off Street Parking Places Order is not implemented, it will 
impact on the Council’s ability to effectively regulate the use of the car parks. 
It will also result in a loss of revenue, as the current parking order does not 
reflect the current demand of residents and businesses. 

2.3 Risk has been considered as part of this report and any specific high risks are 
included in the table below: 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 
 

Category Risk Action/Controls 

To enable enforcement action to be 
taken against drivers of vehicles 
who park in a hazardous manner to 
the detriment of pedestrians  

 

Regulate the use of the car parks to 
prevent misuse and anti-social 
behaviour 

 

Failure to implement and make the 
Order-loss of revenue and control 
over parking 

Introduction of the Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) Order 2018 

 

Introduction of the Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking 
Places) Order 2018 

 

 

Ensure Order is promptly advertised, 
made and implemented 

 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 There are costs associated with advertising the proposals and order and also 
for changes to tariff boards. These are expected to be in the region of £3k 
which can be met within the current budgets. 

3.2 Increases have been made to tariffs and if implemented the additional income 
is estimated to be:- 

 Amending dispensations £2k 

 Increased parking charges £5k 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed and is attached at 
Appendix 2 

4.2 Parking in off street parking places can be regulated by Order to prevent 
misus
[...]
n the lives of people, including 
employees & service users? 

No 

Please provide an explanation for your answer: 
Service users may need to pay extra if they require a highway licence or use the Councils parking 
services but this increase should not have an adverse impact on their lives. It is not unreasonable 
for service users to pay reasonable rates for such services and will enable the Council to continue 
to provide parking improvements. 

Identify next steps as appropriate: 

Public consultation exercise required? Yes 

 

Signed Jackie Taylor Group Head of Neighbourhood Services  

Date 4 January 2018 

 

 

 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

24 January 2018

Title Contract for refurbishment of Elmsleigh Centre Lifts 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision
Report Author Heather Morgan – Group Head Regeneration and Growth 
Cabinet Member Councillor Colin Barnard Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet to:

Authorise the Group Head Regeneration and Growth to 
determine the contractor to be appointed for refurbishment of 
the Elmsleigh Centre lifts (in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Development and the Chief 
Finance Officer)
Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into the 
legal documentation in order to appoint the contractor   

Reason for 
Recommendation

The Council is in the process of running a tender to appoint a 
contractor to refurbish three lifts at the Elmsleigh shopping 
centre
Due to the expected duration of the project, Cabinet is being 
asked to delegate the final decision to the Group Head 
Regeneration and Growth, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development and the Chief Finance Officer so to 
ensure that the appointment allows time for the refurbishment 
works to be completed in advance of the Christmas 2018 
trading period

1. Key issues
1.1 In 2016 the Council and the Elmsleigh Shopping Centre management 

commissioned condition surveys to review the general condition of the five 
passenger lifts in the centre and prepare recommendations and budget costs 
for planned expenditure, replacement or refurbishment.  

1.2 Separate reports were carried out in respect of the lifts 1, 2 and 3 located in 
the south wing car park and the lesser used lifts 4 and 5 that previously 
provided direct access to and from the former BHS store in the west wing of 
the centre.

1.3 The consultant’s advice was that refurbishment of the lifts would provide 
another fifteen years or more life expectancy and result in an equivalent 
improvement in appearance. Replacement of the lifts would offer no long term 

Page 109

Agenda Item 5



advantage over comprehensive refurbishment, while adding between £90,000 
and £150,000 to the cost.

1.4 Furthermore, it was concluded that lifts 4 and 5 should be excluded from the 
project. Refurbishment was considered uneconomic, as refit adaptations for 
Primark (the new occupier of the former BHS unit) have altered the access 
arrangements to the lifts and will further reduce their use. Instead, the life 
expectancy of these lifts will be extended by salvaging key spare components 
from lifts 1 to 3 during the refurbishment works.

1.5 The Council is now in the process of running a tender to appoint a contractor 
to refurbish lifts 1 to 3.

1.6 Due to the expected duration of the project, Cabinet is being asked to 
delegate the final decision to the Group Head Regeneration and Growth, 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development and the Chief 
Finance Officer so to ensure that the appointment allows time for the 
refurbishment works to be completed in advance of the Christmas 2018 
trading period.

2. Options analysis and proposal
Recommended option 

2.1 That Cabinet agree:
(a) Authorise the Group Head Regeneration and Growth to appoint a 

contractor (alongside the Chief Finance Officer and the Cabinet Member 
for Planning and Economic deve
[...]
o assess the returns and select 
the contractor and then to confirm the appointment. The aim is for the new 
contract to be in place by early March. 

Background papers: None

Appendices: None 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

24 January 2018

Title Fees and Charges Report 2018/19

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision
Report Author Laurence Woolven (Chief Accountant)
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the charges as set out in 

Appendix A.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Fees & Charges are an important source of income for the authority 
each year and are a key importance in balancing the budget.

1. Key issues
1.1 In the current challenging economic climate, the council has to perform a 

balancing act between trying to maximise the additional income that can be 
generated through fees and charges, and setting fee levels which are 
sustainable and will not adversely impact on its overall income levels. It also 
needs to be mindful of the impact on residents and the local business 
community.

1.2 Additional income of £19k has been calculated to be generated for 2018/19 
from increasing fees and charges. Whilst increases have been applied to most 
areas, the budget managers feel that in a lot of cases additional income will 
not be generated from the increases.

1.3 The total potential income therefore from rents, fees and charges and grant 
income excluding housing benefit grant income to be incorporated into the 
2018/19 budget will be approximately £4.1m.

1.4 More than a third of the Council’s total income excluding housing benefit grant 
income is generated through fees and charges, rents and grants and is 
therefore of key importance in balancing the budget.

2. Options analysis and proposal
2.1 The detailed schedule of proposed fees and charges to be effective from 1st 

April 2018 is shown in the 2018
[...]
                                                  -   

4,127,174   4,095,100   3,033,696   4,114,100                               19,000 

P
age 167



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet

24 January 2018

Title Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2017/18

Purpose of the report To note
Report Author Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant
Cabinet Member Councillor Howard Williams Confidential No
Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability
Recommendations Cabinet is asked to note the treasury position achieved during 

the first six months of 2017/18 and the financial environment in 
global markets.

Reason for 
Recommendation

Not applicable

1. Introduction and Context
1.1 Treasury Management is “the management of the Council’s cash flows, its 

banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks”.

1.2 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code which requires the Council 
to report on performance of the treasury management function at least twice 
yearly (mid-year and at year end). 

1.3 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 was reviewed and 
approved by Cabinet in January 2018, and approved by Council in February 
2017, and has been consistently applied since the beginning of the financial 
year.

1.4 This report is an interim statement of treasury activities for the first six months 
of the financial year, to the end of September 2017. The Council has invested 
and borrowed substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of 
changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risks. 
External Context – Economic commentary and outlook

1.5 Commodity prices fluctuated over the period 
[...]
 issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments 
that requires the Council to approve an investment strategy before the start of 
each financial year.

1.3 This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA Code and the CLG Guidance.

1.4 The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and is 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy.

1.5 In accordance with the CLG Guidance, the Council could be asked in future to 
approve a revised Treasury Management Strategy Statement should the 
assumptions on which this report is based change significantly. Such 
circumstances would include, for example, a large unexpected change in 
interest rates, or in the Council’s Capital Programme or in the level of its 
investment balance.

Page 181

Agenda Item 8



 

External Context - Economic background
1.6 The major external influence on the Council’s treasury management strategy 

for 2018/19 will be the UK’s progress in negotiating its exit from the European 
Union and agreeing future trading arrangements. The domestic economy has 
remained relatively robust since the surprise outcome of the 2016 
referendum, but there are indications that uncertainty over the future is now 
weighing on growth. Transitional arrangements may prevent a cliff-edge, but 
will also extend the period of uncertainty for several years. Economic growth 
is therefore forecast to remain sluggish throughout 2018/19.

1.7 Consumer price inflation reached 3.0% in September 2017 as the post-
referendum devaluation of sterling continued to feed through to imports. 
Unemployment continued to fall. The Bank of England’s Monetary Policy 
Committee judged that the extent of spare capacity in the economy seemed

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of Cabinet

24 January 2018

Present:

Councillor I.T.E. Harvey, Leader and Council Policy co-ordination
Councillor A.C. Harman, Deputy Leader and Communications

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Community Wellbeing
Councillor C.B. Barnard, Planning and Economic Development

Councillor M.P.C. Francis, Housing
Councillor N.J. Gething, Environment and Compliance

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Corporate Management
Councillor O. Rybinski, Customer Service, Estates and Transport

Councillor H.R.D. Williams, Finance

2441  Minutes 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 December 2017 were agreed 
as a correct record.

2442  Disclosures of Interest 
There were none.

2443  Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 
2018 - Key Decision 

Cabinet considered a report on the implementation of a new Off-Street 
Parking Places Order 2018.

The Order sets out the terms and conditions for use of Council owned car 
parks, and the charges and penalties which apply to those using the car 
parks. It forms the legal basis from which all future charges and enforcement 
actions relating to Council owned car parks are made.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Not to implement the proposed Parking Order

The Cabinet was concerned about the impact on disabled drivers by the 
proposed increase in charges for Disabled Persons Badge Holders Season 
Tickets set out at Paragraph 1.8 of the report. Cabinet agreed not to 
implement this part of the proposals. The current charges for disabled drivers 
would remain as at present:
£26 for 3 months
£51.50 for 6 months
£77 for 9 months
£103 for 12 months



Cabinet, 24 January 2018 - continued

Resolved to 
1. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services to proceed with 

the proposals made in the report and to implement the Spelthorne 
Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2018, with the 
exception of increases for Disabled Persons Badge Holders Season 
Tickets referred to in paragraph 1.8 of the report. These charges to 
remain at :-
£26 for 3 months
£51.50 for 6 months
£77 for 9 months
£103 for 12 months

2. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to publish all notices 
required to implement the Spelthorne Borough Council (Off-Street 
Parking Places) Order 2018;

3. Authorise the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services in consultation 
with the Head of Corporate Governance to consider and address any 
objections and to amend the proposals if necessary following the public 
consultation.

Reasons for Decision
To ensure that parking regulations in all off-street car parks identified within 
this report are current and enforceable and to support the Council’s aim for 
sustained Economic Development.

2444  Contract for refurbishment of Elmsleigh Centre Lifts - Key 
Decision 

Cabinet considered a report on appointing a contractor to refurbish three lifts 
at the Elmsleigh shopping centre.

Advice from a condition survey was that refurbishment of the lifts would 
provide another fifteen years or more life expectancy and result in an 
equivalent improvement in appearance. Replacement of the lifts would offer 
no long term advantage over comprehensive refurbishment whilst adding 
significantly to the cost.

Alternative options considered and rejected by the Cabinet:
 Do nothing
 Report to a future Cabinet with a recommendation to appoint a 

contractor

Resolved to
1. Authorise the Group Head Regeneration and Growth to determine the 

contractor to be appointed for refurbishment of the Elmsleigh Centre 
lifts (in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Economic Development and the Chief Finance Officer); and



Cabinet, 24 January 2018 - continued

2. Authorise the Head of Corporate Governance to enter into the legal 
documentation in order to appoint the contractor.   

Reasons for Decision
The Council is in the process of running a tender to appoint a contractor to 
refurbish three lifts at the Elmsleigh shopping centre
Due to the expected duration of the project, Cabinet is being asked to 
delegate the final decision to the Group Head Regeneration and Growth, 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development and the Chief 
Finance Officer so to ensure that the appointment allows time for the 
refurbishment works to be completed in advance of the Christmas 2018 
trading period

2445  Fees and Charges 2018-19 - Key Decision 
Cabinet considered a report proposing the levels of the Council’s fees and 
charges for 2018-2019.

Resolved to approve the charges as set out in Appendix A to the report with 
the exception of the proposed increases in charges for Disabled Persons 
Badge Holders Season Tickets in Elmsleigh Car Park. The current charges for 
disabled persons would remain as at present:
£26 for 3 months
£51.50 for 6 months
£77 for 9 months
£103 for 12 months

Reason for Decision
Fees and Charges are an important source of income for the authority each 
year and are a key importance in balancing the budget.

2446  Treasury Management half-yearly report 
Cabinet considered the half-yearly report on Treasury Management. The 
report was an interim statement of treasury activities and the associated 
monitoring and control of risks for the first six months of the financial year, to 
the end of September 2017. 

Resolved to note the treasury position achieved during the first six months of 
2017/18 and the financial environment in global markets.

2447  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
Cabinet considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2018/19.

The Council had borrowed and invested substantial sums of money and was 
therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and 
the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful identification, 
monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the Council’s treasury 
management strategy.



Cabinet, 24 January 2018 - continued

Resolved to recommend that Council approves the proposed Treasury 
Management Strategy for 2018/19.

Reasons for Decision
The Treasury Management strategy is fundamental to developing the financial 
sustainability of the Council.

2448  Leader's announcements 
The following are the latest service updates from various Council 
departments.

Eight councillors contributed £1145 from their Better Neighbourhood Grants to 
pay for Christmas gifts for Meals on Wheels clients. London Irish Rugby Club 
also supported the initiative by donating chocolates, Christmas puddings and 
satsumas.

A petition was presented to Cabinet on 12 December by 88 residents affected 
by constant noise from trains sounding their horns on the approach to 
Shortwood Common pedestrian railway crossing. Network Rail has now 
closed the crossing.  

Planning permission was granted on 20 December to redevelop the former 
Brooklands College site in Ashford. The scheme includes 357 dwellings, 
some affordable housing, public open space, a hairdresser facility for 
Brooklands College and an element of commercial floor space.

The Planning Enforcement team took action against a landowner in Stanwell 
who was allowing his field to be used as airport parking. 

The Council has purchased a new-build commercial property in Hammersmith 
for £170m as part of its ongoing acquisition strategy.

The Old Market Square in Staines-upon-Thames was recently used as a 
filming location for the ‘we buy any car’ television advert. The Council was 
paid a fee for the use. 

Spelthorne Means Business Awards - an event is taking place on 6 February 
at Café Gusto in Staines-upon-Thames to launch the very first Spelthorne 
Means Business Awards. There will be a number of categories designed to 
celebrate and recognise excellence within local businesses and the awards 
will be presented at Shepperton Studios on 11 October. 

The Council continues to support small local businesses and budding 
entrepreneurs who live or work in Spelthorne with free business advice. Flyers 
will be going out with Business Rates bills and an article put in the Bulletin to 
promote this service.

The 2018 Leisure Directory has been finalised and will soon be available 
online and also at the Council Offices, leisure centres, schools and community 
centres.



Cabinet, 24 January 2018 - continued

The Council’s online forms have been updated to include information which 
complies with the new data protection regulations. 

A working group has been set up to consider the implications of expansion at 
Heathrow.

2449  Urgent items 
There were none.

NOTES:-

(1) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are reminded 
that under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 16, the “call-in” 
procedure shall not apply to recommendations the Cabinet makes 
to the Council.  The matters on which recommendations have 
been made to the Council, if any, are identified with an asterisk [*] 
in the above Minutes.

(2) Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee are entitled to 
call in decisions taken by the Cabinet for scrutiny before they are 
implemented, other than any recommendations covered under (1) 
above.

(3) Within five working days of the date on which a decision of the 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three 
members [one of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee are able to "call in" a decision;

(4) To avoid delay in considering an item "called in”, an extraordinary 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be convened 
within seven days of a "call in" being received if an ordinary 
meeting is not scheduled in that period;

(5) When calling in a Cabinet decision for review the members doing 
so should in their notice of "call in":-

 Outline their reasons for requiring a review;
 Indicate any further information they consider the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee needs to have before it 
in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers to the Cabinet; 

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively 
by the Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who 
should normally be the Cabinet Member) or where the 
decision was taken by a Cabinet Member, the member of 
the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the committee 
meeting; and



Cabinet, 24 January 2018 - continued

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the 
Cabinet or the Cabinet Member taking the decision or 
his/her representative should attend the meeting.

(6) The deadline of five working days for "call in" by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the above 
decisions by the Cabinet is the close of business on 1 February 
2018.


